



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 714/2003  
V.K.KAPOOR & ANR .....Appellants  
Through: None.

versus

THE STATE & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for State

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**

% **06.10.2025**

1. None appears for the appellant.
2. The present appeal has been preferred against judgement of conviction dated 19.09.2003 by the Sessions Court in the proceedings initiated under Section 138 of the NI Act.
3. Vide order dated 11.09.2025, Court Notice was directed to be issued to the appellants as well as to their counsels; however, today, none is present on their behalf.
4. Issue fresh Court Notice (without process fees) to the appellant as well as to their counsel, returnable on 10.11.2025.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**OCTOBER 6, 2025/rd**