



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 714/2003

V.K.KAPOOR & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **10.11.2025**

1. None appears for the appellant.
2. A perusal of the proceedings shows that the sentence of the appellant was suspended on 07.11.2003. Thereafter, when the matter was taken up on 15.09.2009, bailable warrants were directed to be issued against the appellant and notice to the surety. The report on execution of the warrants has been placed on record, as per which appellant no. 1 is stated to have expired on 02.04.2008.
3. On the previous date of hearing, a Court Notice was directed to be issued to the appellant as well as to his counsel. As per the report, the counsel for the appellant is stated to have expired. However, there is no clarity as to whether the notice was duly served upon the appellant's counsel or not.
4. In view of the above, list this matter before the Joint Registrar on 25.11.2025 for completion of service of appellant no.2 as well as of respondent no.2.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025/rd